(4--683.)

## Mineral Survey No. 3119

## FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

Annual Control of the
John M. McGregor
KNOWN AS THE
Castle Rock
Mining District,
CochiseCounty,Arizona
Section 9, Unsur., Township 23 S, Range 24 E. G & S R B &
Surveyed under instructions dated April 18th, , 1914.
by Ralph L. Motz.  U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor
Claim located See location notice , 1
Survey commenced June 1st, 1914. , 1
Survey completed June 29th, 1914. , 1

Postoffice address of claimants attorney,

Fred Sutter, Bisbee, Arizona.

#### Castle Rock ....

Beginning at Cor No 1, the S E Cor, identical with location,

a pine post 4 ft long 4 ins sq set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 1/3119 CRL,

whence the northeast corner of the Postoffice building brs N 53° 16' W 158.1 ft, and the southwest corner of store of the Phelps Dodge Mercantile Company brs N 29° 43' W 77.7 ft, and U. S. M. M. No 1, Warren Mining District brs S 71° 59' E 927.3 ft.

### thence N 86° 18' W

- 76.7 intersect line 4-5 Survey No 1047 Copper Jack lode at S 11° 45' W 116.4 ft from Cor No 4, and also intersect line 13-1 Townsite of Bisbee at S 11° 45' W 116.4 ft from Cor No 13, at the N E Cor of General No 285 Copper Prince lode,
- intersect track of the El Paso & Southwestern R.R., 114.3
- 482.5 intersect track of the El Paso & Southwestern R.R.,
- 533.9 intersect brick block at N 78° 37' E 26.9 ft from its southwest corner.
- 542.6 intersect line 1-2 Townsite of Bisbee at N 66° 30' W 471.2 ft from Cor No 1. This point is the east corner of an Addition to the Townsite of Bisbee. Also intersect line 6-1 Survey No 389 Warren Millsite at N 31° 45' W 76.5 ft from Cor No 6, and S 31° 45' E 157.5 ft from Cor No 1.
- 665.5 intersect tracks of Warren-Bisbee Street R.R.
- 702.9 intersect brick building (Elk's Hall) at N 62° E 7.3 ft from its southwest corner.
- intersect porch on frame house at 1.64 ft from the south-933.9 east corner of porch,
- intersect stairway at 1.9 ft from the southeast corner of 1051.7 the bottom steps,
- 1066.0 to W.C. for Cor No 2, a limestone rock 10" x 14" x 24" high set 12 inches in the ground and chiseled W.C. 2-3119
- 1075.2 Intersect north edge of Main Street brg. N 48° 48' W.
- to location for Cor No 2, the S W Cor, identical with location and with the S W Cor of an Addition to the Townsite of Bisbee, being an iron pin 1" in diameter and 18 1080.9 inches long driven flush with the ground. Cor No 2 is located in a roadway so it was impossible to establish a corner there. Cor No 2 is located at the intersection of the north side line of General No 285 Copper Prince lode and line 3-4 Survey No 959 Am Molvina lode, at S 86° 18' E 218.9 ft from the N W Cor of Copper Prince lode, and N 10° 57' E 378.3 ft from Cor No 3 Molvina lode. W.C. heretofore described brs S 86° 18' E 14.9 ft, and W.C. hereafter described brs N 10° 57' E 5.25 ft.
  - thence N 10° 57' E (from true corner) Intersect north edge of Main Street brg. N. 48°48'W. 4.00
  - 5.25 to W.C. for Cor No 2, being a quartzite rock 10" x 14" x 26" long set 12 inches in the ground and chiseled W.C. 2-3119 CRL?
  - 6.5 intersect frame house at N 48° 48' W 10.0 ft from its southeast corner,
- 150.0 to original location for west end center, being a mound of stones 3 ft high with a 3 ft base,

intersect line 1-2 Townsite of Bisbee at N 66° 30' W 186.8 1018.3 ft from Cor No 1. This point is the N W Cor of an Addition to the Townsite of Bisbee, Intersection of line 1-2 Townsite of Bisbee with line 2-3 and line 1-2 Warren Mill Site, Sur. No. 389, is 487.2 ft. and 703 ft. respectively, N 66° 30° W from Cor. No. 1 said Townsite of Bisbee. intersect line 2-3 Survey No. 389. Warren Millsite at N. 27° 40' W 238.9 ft from Cor. No. 2, and 3 27° 40° E 231.1 ft from Cor. No. 3. Line 1-2 Survey No. 389. Warren Millsite is S 72° 15' W 317.0 ft. Interaction of line 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite and Line 1-2 Townsite of Siever 1-2 said Warren Millsite 1-2 Siever 1-2 said Warren 1-2 Siever 1-2 said Warren 1-2 Siever 1-2 said Warren 1-2 Siever 1 218.1 15' W 317.0 ft. Intersection of line 1-2 said Warren Millsite and line 1-2 Townsite of Bisbee is 5.72° 15' W. 136.1 ft. from Cor. No.1 said Warren Millsite. intersect concrete retaining wall at N 3° 45' W 80 ft 434.0 from its southend, to Cor No 3, the N W Cor, identical with location and situated on line 3-4 Survey No 959 Am Molvina lode at 450.0 N 10° 57' E 828.3 ft from Cor No 3, and 5.10° 57' W. 270.5 ft. from a stone 8" x 8" x 24" long set 12 inches in the ground and chiseled 3-3119 ORL, whence the northwest corner of frame house brs N 15° 43' E 45.2 ft and the northwest corner of concrete block house brs 3 35° 46' E 164.1 ft, thence S 86° 18' E 14.0 intersect stairway of frame house at 3.6 ft from the southwest corner of stairway, 144.8 intersect frame house at N 1° 56' W 29 ft from the wouthwest corner, 245.3 intersect concrete plaster house at N 3° 58' E 3.4 ft from the southwest corner. 530.4 intersect frame house at S 32° 53' E 6.7 ft from the northwest corner. 575.2 intersect frame house at 16.74 ft from the southwest corner, 617.3 intersect frame house at N 86° 50' E 8.6 ft from the northwest corner, 649.4 intersect frame house at the northwest corner, 731.6 intersect frame house at 22.2 ft from the northwest corner. intersect frame house at 21.7 ft from the southwest corner, 837.0 intersect plaster building at N 50° 26' E 1.2 ft from the 943.9 most westerly corner. 1034.1 intersect line 3-4 Survey No 1849 Com Paul lode at N 2° Ol' E 22.5 ft from Cor No 4. to Cor No 4, the N E Cor, identical with location, 1080.9 being a stone 8" x 8" x 26" long set 18 inches in the ground and chiseled 4-3119 CRL. whence the southeast corner of the Royal Hotel building brs S 57° 36' W 99.5 ft and the northeast corner of the Y.W.C.A. building brs S 45° 42' W 154.7 ft. thence S 10° 57' W 9.3 intersect brick church at 1.4 ft from the northeast corner, 32.6 to Cor No 3 Survey No 1047 Copper Jack lode, and Cor No 12, 40.2 Townsite of Bisbee, also intersect line 1-4 Survey No 1849

(2.)

```
Oom Paul lode at S 73° O6' E 58.6 ft from Cor No 4, (Cor No 4 Survey No 1047 Copper Jack lode which is indentical with Cor No 13 Townsite of Bisbee brs S 24° 25'
         W 319.5 ft from this point.)
 94.8
         intersect concrete retaining wall,
117.37 intersect iron fence,
183.6
         intersect concrete retaining wall.
240.9
         intersect iron fence.
250.5
        intersect tracks of the Warren-Bisbee Street R.R.
274.9
         intersect brick building of Phelps Dodge Mercantile Company
         at 51.7 ft from the northwest corner,
        to point of location for east end center. This point is located under building, so set a W.C. at N 86° 18' W 50.0
300.0
         ft, being an iron pin and alonside chiseled W.C. E.E.C. 3119,
403.3
        intersect track of El Paso & Southwestern R. R.
405.7 intersect track of El Paso & Southwestern R. R.
424.0
        intersect track of El Paso & Southwestern R. R.
450.0 to Cor No 1, the place of the beginning.
                                        Ledge.
        The presumed course of the vein on this claim is from the east end center N 86° 18' W 1080.9 ft.
                                        areas.
         Total area Castle Rock lode- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11.077 Ac.
        Area in conflict with Townsite of
                      Bisbee - - - - - - - - - 9.475 Ac.
         Area in conflict with Copper Jack
        lode Sur No 1047 - - - - - - - - 0.458 Ac. Area in conflict with Ogm Paul
                     lode' Sur No 1849 - - - - - - 0.028 Ac.
        Area in Conflict with Addition to

Townsite of Bisbee - - - - -1.145 Ac.

Area in conflict with Warren

Millsite Sur No 389- - - - -1.006 Ac.
        Common conflict with Warren Mill-
                     site Sur No 389 and the
                      Addition to Townsite of
                      Bisbee - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.756 Ac.
        Common conflict with Warren Mill-
                     site Sur No 389 and
Townsite of Bisbee, Tract A. - -0.239 Ac.
        Common conflict with Warren Mill-
                     site Sur No 389 and
Townsite of Bisbee Tract B - -0.011 Ac.
                                  Improvements.
       I hereby certify that the value of the labor and improvements on this claim placed thereon by the claimant or his grantors is not less than five hundred dollars and that
        said improvements consist of: -
  No.1. Discovery tunnel 4 x 7 x 71 ft long brg N 14° 50' W, brs N 78° 25' E 3252 ft from Cor No 2,
```

(3.)

Other Improvements.

V

- No. 1 Brick Building of Phelps Dodge Merc Co, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 1 N 29° 43. W 77.7 ft.
- No. 2. Concrete block building; Postoffice, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 53° 16' W 158.1 ft.
- No. 3. Brick building, Copper Queen Dispensary, the S E cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 77° W 238.7 ft.
- No. 4. Block of brick business houses, the S H Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 78° 33' W 264.6 ft.
  - No. 5. Brick Block, known as Johnson Block, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 80° 48' W 610.9 ft.
- No. 6. Brick business block, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 74° 54' W 543.1 ft.
- No. 7. Block of brick business houses, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 47° 49' W 204.6 ft.
- No. 8. Bank of Bisbee building, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 31° 11' W 166.6 ft.
- No. 9. Allen Block, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 27° 32' W 271.2 ft.
- No.10. Concrete building, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 44° 53' W 368.2 ft.
- No.11. Stone house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 49° 27' W 432.4 ft.
- No.12. Frame house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 50° 32' W 455.5 ft.
- No.13. Concrete garage, the 5 E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 54° 56' W 478.5 ft.
- No.14. Frame house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 1, N 57° 19' W 512.5 ft.
- No.15. Brick building, known as the Fair Annex, the most easterly corner of which brs from Cor No 1, N 62° 04' W 530.4 ft.
- No.16. Concrete block building, known as the Glover House, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 71° 08' E 560.5 ft.
- No.17. Concrete block house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 65° 45' E 433.6 ft.
- No.18. Concrete block house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 58° 42' E 511.1 ft.
- No.19. Concrete block house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 51° 36' E 313.1 ft.
- No.20. Plaster house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 43° 40' E 214.5 ft.
- No.21. Plaster house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 64° Ol' E 173.4 ft.
- No.22. Plaster house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 68° 10' E 179.4 ft.
- No.23. Plaster house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 68° 30' E 221.9 ft.
- No.24. Concrete block house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 80° 56' E 226.1 ft.

### Other Improvements (Cont'd)

- No.25. Frame house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 79° 18' E 127.9 ft.
- No.26. Frame house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, S 88° 27' E 8.75 ft.
- No.27. Frame house, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 2, N 38° 57' E 89.6 ft.
- No.28. Frame house, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 14° 59' E 98.5 ft.
- No.29. Frame barn, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 27° 18' E 108.5 ft.
- No.30. Frame shack, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 17° 09' E 150.1 ft.
- No.31. Frame house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 61° 24' E 23.46 ft.
- No.32. Frame house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 75° , 15' E 150.4 ft.
- No.33. Concrete plaster house, the 3 W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 85° 30' E 245.3 ft.
- No.34. Brick building, known as Oliver House, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 84° E 430.5 ft.
- No.35. Cement plaster house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 77° 22' E 517.6 ft.
- No.36. Cement plaster house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, \$ 72° 24' E 521.9 ft.
- No.37. Cement block house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 75° 03' E 303.8 ft.
- No.38. Cement block house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 73° 51' E 312.7 ft.

V

- No.39. Concrete block house, Baptist Church, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 52° 18' # 351.6 ft.
- No.40. Concrete block house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 49° 11' E 196.4 ft.
- No.41. Concrete block house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 3, S 35° 46' E 164.1 ft.
- No.42. Brick Church, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 81° 12' W 43.4 ft.
- No.43. Plaster building, known as Royal Hotel, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 57° 36' W 99.5 ft.
- No.44. Frame building, known as Hughes Block, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, N 89° 16' W 172.3 ft.
- No.45. Frame house, the S W Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, N 88° 24' W 350.3 ft.
- No.46. Frame house, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, N 86° 18' W 431.5 ft.
- No.47. Frame house, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4,, N 85° 56' W 440.5 ft.
- No.48. Frame house, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 89° 55' W 453.1 ft.

TOTAL MATERIAL PROPERTY.

- No.50. Frame house, the S ECOr of which brs from Cor No 4, N 88° 58' W 513.4 ft.
- No.51. Frame building, the 3 E Cor of which brs from Cor No.4, 8 80° 31' W 494.1 ft.
- No.52: Frame house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 78° O6' W 428.0 ft.
- No.53: Adobe house, the N E Cor, of which brs from Cor No 4, S 78° 26' W 489.9 ft.
- No.54. Frame building, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, 3 86° 09' W 352.9 ft.
- No.55. Frame house, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4,8 72° 40' W 328.8 ft.
- No.56. Frame house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 82° 19' W 306.2 ft.
- No.57. Frame house, the S E Cor of which brs from Cor No.4, S 79° 10' W 257.5 ft.
- No.58. Frame building, the N W Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 74° 21' W 319.6 ft.
- No.59. Frame house the, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 81° 58' W 176.6 ft.
- No.60. Concrete garage, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor 4, S 49° 30' W 134.5 ft.
- No.61. Plaster building, known as Y. W. C. A. Home, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 45° 42' W 154.7 ft.
- No.62. Frame house, the N E Cor of which brs from Cor No 4, S 19° 41' W 121.2 ft.

No. Adjoining Claims.

North. Townsite of Bisbee.

- East. Copper Jack lode Survey No 1047, owned by the Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company. Com Paul lode, Survey No 1849.
- South. Copper Prince lode General No 285, owned by the Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company, Warrem Millsite Survey No 389.
- West. Holvina lode Survey No 959 Am, owned by the Copper Queen Consolidated Mining Company.

#### Location.

This claim is located at Bisbee, Arizona, in the Warren Mining District, in Sec 9, Tp 23 S, R 24 E, G & S R B & M, unsurveyed. Cochise County.

### Instrument.

This survey was made with a C. L. Berger & Sons No 1 C transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by a Solar observation. The distances were measured with a 300 foot steel tape. Magnetic variation 12° 30' East at all corners.

### Report.

- Survey No 959 Am, Molvina lode. Line 3-4 brs N 10° 57' E 1098.8 ft instead of N 10° 33' E 1096.0 ft.

  Cors 3 and 4 are pine posts 4 x 4 ins square set in a mound of stones and scribed ML 3-959 and ML 4-959 respectively.
- General No 285, Copper Prince lode. I find line NE-NW Cors to be 5 86° 18' W 1225.1 ft instead of 5 85° 41' W 1226.5 ft. NW Cor is a pine post 4x 4 ins sq set in a mound of stones and scribed NW CP 285.

  N E Cor is an iron pin with cap 2 ½" in diameter set flush with the ground and marked NE CP 285.
- Survey No 1047 Copper Jack lode. I find line 2-3 to be N 73° 06' W 965.0 ft instead of N 73° 30' W 964.0 ft.; line 3-4 to be S24° 25' W 319.5 ft instead of S 24° 25' W 300.0 ft.; and line 4-5 to be S 11° 45' W 277.6 ft instead of S 11° 45' W 277.67 ft.

  Cor No 2 is a pine post 4 x 4 ins sq set in a mound of stones and scribed 2-1047 CJ.

  Cor No 3 is an irnn post with cap 2½" in diameter set flush with the ground and marked 3-1047 CJ, Cor No 4 and 5 are similar iron posts marked 4-1047 CJ and 5-1047 CJ respectively.
- Survey No 1849, Oom Paul lode, I find line 3-4 to be S 2° Ol' W 1500.0 ft instead of N 1° 33' 30" W 1500.0 ft. I find line 4-1 to be S 73° O6' E 600.0 instead of S 73° 34' E 600.0 ft.
- Townsite of Bisbee, I find line 12-13 to be S 24° 25' W 319.5 ft instead of S 24° 25' W 314.5 ft.

  I find line 13-1 to be S 11° 45' W 277.6 ft instead of S 11° 45' W 277.57 ft. I check line 1-2.
- Addition to the Townsite of Bisbee. I find the north line to be N 66° 30' W 547.1 ft instead of N 66° 30' W 536.3 ft.; south line to be N 86° 18' W 538.3 ft instead of N 85° 47' W 525.87 ft., west line to be N 10° 57' E 186.8 ft instead of N 10° 33' W 178.2 ft.
- Survey No 389. Warren Millsite. All corners of this millsite were missing. The corners were restablished according to the patent bearings and distances.

Ralph L. Moh.

Dated at Bisbee, Arizona.
August 26th, 1914.

## FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

## LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the	
	al Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
coundaries described in the fo	regoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim of
	John M. McGregor
rnown as the	Castle Rock
nd showing the respective ca	pacities in which they acted.
	Emanuel Lee , Chainman.
	, Chainman.
	, Axman.
	, Flagman.
FIN	AL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.
xxx I Fmanuel Le	
	e
<del>2</del>	
<del>                                     </del>	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Not
	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Not
	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Not
he boundaries of the mining	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying claim of John M. McGregor
he boundaries of the mining	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying  claim of  John M. McGregor  Castle Rock
he boundaries of the mining	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying claim of John M. McGregor
he boundaries of the mining anown as the corresponding for the foregoing for the mining of	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying  claim of  John M. McGregor  Castle Rock
he boundaries of the mining anown as theepresented in the foregoing filirection; and that said surv	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  , United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying  claim of  John M. McGregor  Castle Rock  eld notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his
the boundaries of the mining anown as the represented in the foregoing falirection; and that said surve correctly executed, and the co	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  "United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying  claim of  John M. McGregor  Castle Rock  eld notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his  ey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and  orner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions
he boundaries of the mining anown as the	, do solemnly swear that we assisted
he boundaries of the mining anown as theepresented in the foregoing filirection; and that said surve correctly executed, and the co	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Mot  "United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying  claim of  John M. McGregor  Castle Rock  eld notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his  ey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and  orner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions
he boundaries of the mining anown as the	, do solemnly swear that we assisted
che boundaries of the mining and the foregoing for the foregoing for the foregoing for the foregoing for the contractly executed, and the contractly executed, and the contractly executed,	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Not we assist the corners and surveying claim of Lohn M. McGregor  Castle Rock  eld notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his ey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and other and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions as Surveyor-General for Arizona.  Chainman.
the boundaries of the mining anown as the represented in the foregoing falirection; and that said surve correctly executed, and the co	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Not we assist the corners and surveying claim of Lain M. McGregor  Castle Rock  eld notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his ey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and other and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions as Surveyor-General for Arizona.  Chainman.
the boundaries of the mining anown as the	
he boundaries of the mining anown as theepresented in the foregoing factoristic and that said surve correctly executed, and the cournished by the United States	, do solemnly swear that we assisted Ralph L. Not we assist the corners and surveying claim of John M. McGregor  Castle Rock  eld notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his ey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and orner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions as Surveyor-General for Arizona.  Chainman.  Chainman.

Notary Public, in and for the County of Cochise, State of Arizona, My Commission expires Ly 21,191

## FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I,	Ralph L. Motz.	, U. S. <del>Deputy</del> Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnl	y swear that, in pursua	ance of instructions received from the United
		rizona , dated
		have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the off	icial regulations and i	nstructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor Ge	neral, faithfully and co	orrectly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of	John M. McGreg	gor
	Castle Rock	, known as the
		Minim Dudit
		Mining District, County, Arizona , in Section
_ / OF-2		nge No. 24 E, G & S R B & M,
		5119 , as represented
		ly show the boundaries of said mining claim
		ground, and described in the attached copy
		ved by me from the Surveyor General with
		f said survey have been established and per-
		official regulations and instructions there-
		hat the foregoing are the true and original
		therein, and that the labor expended and
		n by claimant or <u>his</u> grantors
		haracter, extent, location and itemized value
		arity and full detail, and that no portion of
		his claim has been included in the estimate
		mis claim has been included in the estimate
or expenditures upon	any other claim.	
		Ralfh L. Mots U.S. <del>Deputy</del> Mineral Surveyor.
		U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and	sworn to by the said	Relph L. Motz,
U.S. Deputy	-Mineral Surveyor, bef	fore me Jaw W. Ross, Notary this 3
Public	,	this 3/
day ofA	ugust, 1914.	
		OM BORR

Notary Public, in and for the County of Cochise, State of Arizona.

My Commission expires Albry Z/,

# NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM.

Arh. 17. 1914

#### TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This mining Claim, the name of which is the Castle Rock Mining Claim situated on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by John M. McGregor citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the 31st day of January, 1914 and I claim Three Hundred feet in a Westerly direction and Twelve Hundred feet in an Easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with three Hundred feet in width of the surface ground, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West.

The claim is situated and located in the Warren Mining District, in Cochise County, in the State of Arizona, and lies to the North of the Copper Prince Mining Claim, survey No.285

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a post three feet high set in the ground in a mound of stones, at a point in a Westerly direction Three hundred feet from the discovery shaft ( at which this notice is posted), being the center of the West end line of said claim; thence One Hundred and Fifty feet in a Southerey direction, along the East side line of the Molvina Mining Claim Survey No. 959, to a post and monument, being the south West corner of said claim; thence Easterly Fifteen Hundred feet along the north side line of the Copper Prince Mining Claim Survey No. 285, to a post and monument being at the South East corner of said claim; thence Northerly One Hundred and Fifty feet to a post and monument, at the center of the East end of said claim; thence Northerly Three Hundred feet to a post and monument being at the North East corner of said claim; thence Westerly Fifteen Hundred feet to a post and monument, being at the North West corner of said claim; thence Southerey Three Hundred feet along the East side line of the Molvina Mining Claim to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title Thirty Two of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona "An Act to revise and Codify the laws of the Territory of Arizona" approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 31st day of January 1914.

John M. McGregor,

Witness

Locator.

Wm Shields.

Filed and recorded at request of Jack McGregor, Feb. 12, 1914, at 1: P.M. in Book 47 Records of Mines at pages 621 and 622.

STATE OF ARIZONA, : SS.
County of Cochise. )

I, Owen E. Murphy, County Recorder in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that I have compared the annexed and foregoing copy with the record of the original NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION of the Castle Rock lode mining claim, filed for record in my office on the 12th day of February, A. D. 1914 at 1:00 P.M., and recorded in Book 47 of Records of Mines at pages 621 and 622, and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of the record of said original and of the whole thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of office, this the 15th day of April, A. D. 1914.

Owen E. Murphy,

County Recorder.

By Yandung Deputy



# U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

		Phoenix	, Arizon	a	
			Febru	ary 9	
I, U. S. Surveyor-G	General for Dis	trict of	Arizona		
do hereby certify that t					
of the mining claim of .					
	/Jo	hn M. Mc	Gregor		
known as the		Castle	Rock		
situate in		Warre	<u>a</u>		
Mining District,					
in Section 9 unsu	r., Township No.	23 S.,	-, Range No	24 E.,	, an
designated as Survey N	0. 3119	, has been	correctly copi	ied from the	originals on file i
this office; that said Fi					
incorporated into a pate					
to natural objects or per					
	ify that five hundred				
ments made upon said					-
consist of 1 tunne					_
and that no portion of s					
upon any other claim.					
I further certify tha	t the plat thereof, file	ed in the U.	S. Land Office	e atPl	noenix,
Ari zona,	is correct and	l in conformi	ty with the fo	oregoing Fiel	ld Notes.
			Frank S	S. Ingal	ls,
	T721.3 Gr	4 9	Name 1 C	Ani gar	0.5

# SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

		Pho eni:	c, Arizona,	
		) = 0.00 m	Febr	uary 9 , 19 15.
I, U. S. Surve	yor-General for	Di <mark>strict d</mark>	of Arizona,	
do hereby certify	that the foregoing an	d hereto attach	ed Field Notes and	Return of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of			· ·	
		John M	. McGregor	
				, known as the
		Ca	stle Rock	
situate in			Warren	mining district,
Cochise		County	Y, <del></del>	Ari zona.
	, designated as S	urvey No	3119	nge No. 24 E, United States Mineral
Surveyor,	June 1-29,	1914	, 190,	under my instructions dated
1				nined and the necessary cor-
are hereby approv	ed. A true copy of	the copy of the	location certificate	filed by the applicant for
survey is included	in the field notes.	Cha.	M. Surveyor-General for	A sud realism